
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 
Date: Thursday, 14 March 2024 
Time: 10.30 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 
There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Standards Committee 
Councillors - Andrews, Connolly, Evans, Good, Lanchbury and Simcock  
 
Co-opted Member - Councillor O’Donovan (Ringway Parish Council) -  
 
Independent Co-opted Members - Nicolé Jackson (Chair), Mr G Linnell 
 
Independent Person - Ms S Beswick, Mr A Eastwood and Mr W Goh 

 

 

Public Document Pack



Standards Committee 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 2 November 2023. 
 

7 - 10 

 
5.   Consideration of Request for Granting of a Dispensation 

The report of the City Solicitor is enclosed. 
 

11 - 14 

 
6.   Member Development and Training 

The report of the City Solicitor is enclosed. 
 

15 - 50 

 
7.   Annual Standards Report 

The report of the City Solicitor is enclosed. 
 

51 - 66 

 
8.   Social Media Guidance for Members 

The report of the City Solicitor is enclosed. 
 

67 - 74 

 
9.   Members Update on Ethical Governance 

The report of the City Solicitor is enclosed. 
 

75 - 82 

 
10.   Standards Committee - Work Programme   

 
83 - 90 

 



Standards Committee 
 

 

 
Information about the Committee  
The Standards Committee comprises five city councillors, one parish councillor and 
two independent members and is chaired by an independent member. The 
Committee deals with matters relating to the conduct of city and parish councillors 
and the promotion of ethical standards. 
 
The Independent Persons are appointed by the Council to assist the Council in the 
consideration of any complaints made against councillors. They are not members of 
the Standards Committee but they are invited to attend the meeting if they wish to. 
 
The Council aims to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney CBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Andrew Woods 
 Tel: 0161 234 3011 
 Email: andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 5 March 2024 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Standards Committee  2 November 2023 
 
Standards Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 2 November 2023 
 
Present: 
Nicolé Jackson, Independent Co-opted Member – In the Chair 
Councillors Andrews, Connolly, Evans, Lanchbury and Simcock 
Councillor O’Donovan, Ringway Parish Council 
 
Apologies: Councillor Good, Geoff Linnell, Independent Co-opted Member, Alan 
Eastwood, Independent Person 
 
ST/23/16 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2023 as a correct record. 
 
ST/23/17 Member Code of Conduct 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the City Solicitor that asked the Committee 
whether to support the adoption of the LGA Model Code of Conduct for Members or 
retention of the Council’s current code, both of which were appended to the cover 
report. Members noted the Monitoring Officer’s views regarding adoption of the LGA 
Code. 
 
Members commented that the Manchester Code of Conduct for Members was more 
robust than the LGA Code. The Chair noted that whilst the LGA Code specifically 
referenced bullying and harassment, the Manchester Code did refer to ‘respect’ and 
the Committee commented that they were satisfied that the inclusion of the word 
respect would cover any allegation of harassment. 
 
The Chair commented that she was of the opinion that the format of LGA Model 
Code of Conduct for Members was slightly confusing to the reader, adding that this 
was not the case with the Manchester Code of Conduct for Members.  
 
Decision 
 
To recommend to full Council that the Council retain its current Code of Conduct for 
Members. 
 
ST/23/18 Update report on the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) 

checks for Elected Members 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Strateg
[...]
22. The Annual Standards Report considered by the Committee at its 
meeting on 16 March 2023 had also contained a short update on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
 
The report described that the Monitoring Officer was of the view that Register of 
Interests requirements are understood by Members but would, as a matter of good 
practice, continue to issue specific guidance to all Members regarding declaration of 
interests at meetings. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report 
 
ST/23/21 Review of the Operation and Efficacy including a proposed 

amendment of the Arrangements for dealing with Code of 
Conduct complaints against Members 

 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor and Monitoring Officer that 
provided an update on the operation and efficacy of the Arrangements for dealing 
with Code of Conduct complaints against Members (‘the Arrangements’) and to set 
out the Monitoring Officer’s proposal for an amendment to the Arrangements. 
 
A copy of the Arrangements was provided as an Appendix to the report with the 
proposed amendments to paragraphs 2.1 and 2.2 shown as tracked changes and 
any proposed additional wording in bold. The proposed amendments related to the 
need for any complaint to be in writing, with appropriate reasonable adjustments for 
complainants who were not able to do so. 
 
Other than the proposed amendments to paragraphs 2.1 and 2.2 of the 
Arrangements it was noted that the Monitoring Officer was satisfied that the 

Page 7

Item 4



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Standards Committee  2 November 2023 
 
Arrangements remained fit for purpose and was not aware of any issues arising from 
their operation. 
 
Decision 
 
The Standards Committee: 
 
1. Note the Monitoring Officer’s information on the operation and efficacy of the 
Arrangements for dealing with Code of Conduct complaints against Members. 
 
2. Recommend to full Council the Arrangements as amended. 
 
ST/23/22 Work Programme for the Standards Committee  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
that presented the Work Programme for the Committee. The Committee were invited 
to approve or amend the Work Programme as appropriate. 
 
The Chair noted that under discussion of a previous agenda item it had been agreed 
to include a report on the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks for Elected 
Members for the meeting scheduled for 14 March 2024. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee note and approve the Work Programme, subject to the above 
additional item for the meeting of 14 March 2024. 

Page 8

Item 4



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Standards Committee – 14 March 2024  
 
Subject: Consideration of Request for Granting of a Dispensation 
 
Report of: City Solicitor 
 
 
Summary                
 
The purpose of this report is to allow the Committee to consider a request made by a 
member of the Council for the granting of a dispensation. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Committee determines whether to grant a dispensation to Councillor Sam 
Wheeler, so as to allow him to ask a question at the 20 March 2024 meeting of the 
Council on a matter in respect of which he has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as 
further detailed in this report). 
 
 
Wards Affected - All 
 
 
Financial Consequences – Revenue None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital None 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Fiona Ledden 
Position: City Solicitor 
Telephone: 0161 234 3087 
E-mail: fiona.ledden@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
Name: Poornima Karkera 
Position: Assistant Director of Legal Services: Governance 
Telephone: 0161 234 3719 
E-mail: poornima.karkera@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
None 
 
 

Page 9

Item 5



1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The Council’s Code of Conduct for Members provides that where a member 

of the Council is present at a meeting and has a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest (DPI) in any matter to be considered or being consi
[...]
 be transacted by the 

Page 10

Item 5



Council’s Executive; or 
 

c) considers that without the dispensation the representation of different 
political groups on the body transacting any particular business would 
be so upset as to alter the likely outcome of any vote relating to the 
business. 

 
1.4 The Council’s Constitution further provides that dispensations may be granted 

by the Standards Committee (after consultation with one of the Council’s 
Independent Persons) if, having had regard to all relevant circumstances, the 
Standards Committee: 
 

a) considers that granting the dispensation is in the interests of persons 
living in the Council’s area; or 
 

b) considers that it is otherwise appropriate to grant a dispensation. 
 
2.0      Request for Dispensation 
 
2.1     Councillor Sam Wheeler wishes to ask a question of the relevant member of 

the Executive (under Council Procedure Rule 23) at the 20 March 2024 
meeting of the Council concerning the delivery of Employment Rights and 
Responsibilities Training by Unite the Union to apprentices on the Our Town 
Hall Project. However, Councillor Wheeler has been in receipt of sponsorship 
from the Unite the Union, and this has been declared as a DPI in his entry in 
the Register of Members’ Interests. 

            
2.2.   Councillor Wheeler seeks a dispensation, to enable him to ask his question, 

on the following grounds: "the granting of the dispensation is in the interests of 
people living in the council's or authority's area." Councillor Wheeler submits 
that this is because “it is in the interests of the apprentices who live in 
Manchester to receive training on their rights at work”. 

 
2.3 It is for the Standards Committee to consider requests for dispensations that 

are requested on the above grounds. Consequently, Councillor Wheeler’s 
request to be granted a dispensation is brought to the Committee for 
consideration. 

 
3.0      View of the Independent Person  
 
3.1 The opinion of William Goh, one of the Council’s Independent Persons, has 

been sought on the granting of this dispensation. The views of the 
Independent Person are as follows: 

1. Councillor Wheeler's request for dispensation seems to contain a question (i.e. 
concerning the delivering of Employment Rights and Responsibilities Training to 
apprentices on the Our Town Hall Project) which is relevant to the Standards 
Committee's consideration of whether to grant the dispensation on the basis that 
it is in the interest of persons living in the Council's area. Indeed, Councillor 
Wheeler's request for dispensation states that in their view it is;  

Page 11

Item 5



2. The Standards Committee should have regard to "all relevant circumstances" for 
example, it is unclear to me whether Councillor's Wheeler requested input at the 
20th March 2024 meeting of the Council is necessary to transact or will alter the 
likely outcome of any vote relating to this agenda item; and  

3. The granting of a dispensation is discretionary and there is no obligation on the 
Standards Committee to grant one. If granted, in accordance with the Councillor's 
request, my view is that the dispensation should only be valid for a minimum 
period to comply with the Councillor's request for dispensation.  

4.0      View of the Monitoring Officer  
 
4.1 The Monitoring Officer considers that, on balance, enabling the subject matter 

concerned to be aired by Cllr Wheeler asking his question at Council could be 
argued to be in the interests of persons living in the Council's area. However, 
it is ultimately a matter for the Committee to make a determination on this, as 
the Council has specifically decided to delegate the granting of dispensations 
on such grounds to the Committee rather than to the Monitoring Officer. This 
probably was on the basis that judgments as to the best interests of the 
people of Manchester within this context are considered to be more 
appropriately made by members than by officers. 

 
5.0      Recommendation  
 
5.1     The recommendation is set out at the beginning of this report. 

Page 12

Item 5



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution  

 
Report to: Standards Committee – 14 March 2024 
 
Subject: Member Development and Training 
 
Report of: City Solicitor 
 
 
Summary 
 
To update Standards Committee on the operation and efficacy of the Member 
Development Strategy and training delivered since February 2023.  
 
Recommendations 
 
That the committee  
 

i) note the report on training delivered since February 2023.  
ii) Approve the proposed changes to the Member Development Strategy. 
iii) Support the proposed changes to the New Member Induction.   

 
 
Wards Affected    All 
 
 
 Financial Consequences – Revenue None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital None 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Fiona Ledden 
Position:  City Solicitor 
Telephone:  0161 234 3087 
E-mail:  Fiona.ledden@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  Jonathan Kershner 
Position:  Head of Business Support and Development (Legal Services) 
Telephone:  0161 600 8599 
E-mail:  jonathan.kershner@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
Standards Committee – 16 March 2023 – Member Development Strategy 
 

Page 13

Item 6



1.0 Background 
 
1.1 Standards Committee last received a report on Member training and 

development in March 2023. The purpose of this report is to present a 
detailed report on all training delivered since the last report. 

 
2.0 Member Development Strategy 

 
2.1 The Member Development Strategy 2022 – 24 was approved by Standards 

Committee at its meeting of 17 March 2022. 
 
2.2  The strategy set out a clear direction for delivering on Member development - 

focusing on the following key objectives: 
 

● Ensure all Members are well equipped with the skills, knowledge and     
behaviours to enable them to fulfil their various roles effectively and to 
the best of their ability. 

● Ensure that all mem
[...]
this report should be 

forwarded to full Council for assurance on standards issues. 
 
 
Wards Affected - All 
 
 
Financial Consequences – Revenue None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital None 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Fiona Ledden 
Position: City Solicitor 
Telephone: 0161 234 3087 
E-mail: fiona.ledden@manchester.gov.uk 
  
Name: Poornima Karkera 
Position: Assistant Director of Legal Services: Governance 
Telephone: 0161 234 3719 
E-mail: poornima.karkera@manchester.gov.uk 
  
 
Background documents (available for public inspection):   
 
Annual Report to Standards Committee – March 2023 
 

Page 49

Item 7



 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to report on the matters within the remit of the 

Standards Committee since the last annual report in March 2023 which 
covered the period up to 31 January 2023 and to summarise the work 
undertaken by the Council’s Monitoring Officer from 1 February 2023 to 31 
January 2024. 

 
2.0 The Roles of the Standards Committee and the Council’s Monitoring 

Officer 
 

2.1 The role and functions of the Standards Committee and the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer (‘MO’) are set out in the Council’s Constitution and 
reproduced for ease of reference in Appendix 1 to this Report. The Standards 
Committee generally meets 3 times a year, in March, June and October 
/November.  

 
3.0    Update on matters  within  the remit of the Standards Committee since its 

last Annual Report   
 
3.1 Since its last annual report the Committee has: 
 

• Considered the operation and efficacy of the Member Development 
Strategy, the training delivered since February 2022, proposals for 
training including Member Induction 2023 and approved revisions to the 
Member Development Strategy 2022-2024. 

• Considered the operation and efficacy of the Social Media Guidance for 
Members. 

• Considered the draft Annual Governance Statement 2022/3 insofar as it 
related to the terms of reference of this Committee. 

• Considere
[...]
ial Media 
Guidance for Members (‘the Guidance’).  
  
Recommendations  
    
That the Committee: 

i) note the report.  
ii) support the circulation of the Social Media Guidance to Members.  

 
 
Wards Affected All  
 
 
Financial Consequences – Revenue None  
Financial Consequences – Capital None  
 
 
Contact Officers:  
  
Name:  Fiona Ledden   
Position:  City Solicitor   
Telephone:  0161 234 3087  
Email:   
  

fiona.ledden@manchester.gov.uk   

Name:  Poornima Karkera  
Position:  Assistant Director of Legal Services: 

Governance 
Telephone:  0161 234 3719  
E-mail:  poornima.karkera@manchester.gov.uk  
  
Background documents (available for public inspection):  
None  

Page 65

Item 8



1. Introduction 
  

1.1  The Committee last received a report on the operation and efficacy of the 
Social Media Guidance for Members (‘the Guidance’) at its meeting in March 
2023. Social Media Guidance is, as members will be aware, covered in the 
first Induction Session with new members and new members are given a copy 
of the Social Media Guidance following Induction.  

  
1.2  In respect of sharing the Council's Social Media Guidance for  

Members with candidates, the committee will recall that the March 2022 
report confirmed that the Returning Officer (the separate statutory office 
holder responsible for the delivery of elections and independent from the 
Council) does not provide guidance to candidates on campaigning matters or 
on conduct should candidates be elected. Guidance on campaigning matters 
is provided by the Electoral Commission and shared with candidates and 
agents by the Returning Officer's staff. In the circumstances inclusion of the 
Council's Social Media Guidance for Members in the candidates' briefing pack 
was not considered appropriate and is not proposed.  

  
1.3  On review in 2023 it was not considered that further revision of the Guidance 

was required. A copy of the Guidance is contained in the Appendix to this 
report. It is not
[...]
ere is a change in the applicable 
law or circumstances warrant an earlier review.  

Page 72

Item 8Appendix 1,



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Standards Committee – 14 March 2024  
 
Subject: Members’ Update on Ethical Governance 
 
Report of: City Solicitor 
 
 
Summary                
 
To seek the Standards Committee’s comments on and approval of the draft 
Members’ Update on Ethical Governance for March 2024. 
 
Recommendation 
 
To approve the content of the draft Members’ Update on Ethical Governance set out 
in the Appendix for circulation to all members. 
 
 
Wards Affected - All 
 
 
Financial Consequences – Revenue None  
 
Financial Consequences – Capital None  
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Fiona Ledden 
Position: City Solicitor 
Telephone: 0161 234 3087 
E-mail: f.ledden@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
Name: Poornima Karkera 
Position: Assistant Director of Legal Services: Governance 
Telephone: 0161 234 3719 
E-mail: p.karkera@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
None 
 
 

Page 73

Item 9



1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Council’s Annual Governance Statement includes reference to the 

Members’ Update on Ethical Governance (‘the Members’ Update’) within its 
governance framework section. The Members’ Update is used as an example 
of how the Council develops the capability of people with governance 
responsibilities and the organisations understanding of governance. 

 
1.2 At its meeting on 3 November 2016 the Standards Committee agreed that 

going forward updates would be produced on a six-monthly basis providing 
there are sufficient newsworthy items of interest to Members. The Members’ 
Update now forms part of the Standards Committee Work Programme. 

 
2.0      Background 
 
2.1     The last Members’ Update was disseminated directly to all Members in  

March 2023 as there was no newsletter produced in November 2023. This 
was due to a lack of noteworthy items relevant to member
[...]
ncil’s arrangements for ethical 
governance.  

Poornima Karkera   

Social Media Guidance 
for Members  

To consider any updates/ revisions to the 
guidance and the efficacy of the guidance. 

Poornima Karkera   

Member Training  To update Standards Committee on the 
operation and efficacy of the Member 
Development Strategy; report on training 
delivered in the current municipal year and 
update on the proposals in relation to the next 
municipal year. 

Jonathan Kershner   

Update report on the 
Disclosure and Barring 
Service (DBS) checks for 
Elected Members 

To provide an update on the DBS (as requested 
from the Standards meeting held on 2 
November 2023)  

Heather Graham 
(Strategic Head of 
Human Resources) and 
Leigh Page (Head of HR 
Operations) 

Oral update to be 
provided by Monitoring 
Officer. 

Consideration of a 
request for a 
dispensation from s31 (4) 
of the Localism Act 2011 

To consider the request. Stephen Hollard  

Standing item - Work 
Programme  

To review and amend (if necessary) items to be 
considered at future meetings of the Committee.  

Andrew Woods   

 
 
 
 

P
age 83

Item
 10

A
ppendix 1,



Standards Committee Work Programme – 14 March 2024       
 

11 April 2024 
 
Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS)  

To consider the AGS insofar as relates to 
matters within the remit of the Standards 
Committee 

Sean Pratt/Liz Collier Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS)  

 
 
13 June 2024  
 
Planning Protocol  To review the operation and efficacy of the 

Protocol. 
Robert Irvine / Julie 
Roscoe  

Planning Protocol  

Gifts and Hospitality 
Guidance for Members  

To review the operation and efficacy of the 
Guidance.  

Poornima Karkera 
Stephen Hollard  

Gifts and Hospitality 
Guidance for Members  

The Member/ Officer 
Relations Protocol  

To review the operation and efficacy of the 
Protocol.  

Poornima Karkera 
Stephen Hollard 

The Member/ Officer 
Relations Protocol  

The Use of Council 
Resources Guidance for 
Memb

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  14 March 2024 

Standards Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 14 March 2024 
 
Present: Nicolé Jackson, Independent Co-opted Member   – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Andrews, Connolly, Evans, Lanchbury and Simcock 
 
Councillor O’Donovan, Ringway Parish Council 
 
Geoff Linnell, Independent Co-opted Member 
 
Apologies: Councillor Good 
 
ST/24/1. Minutes  
 
A Member referred to minute number ST/23/18 (Update report of the Disclosure and 
Barring Service (DBS) checks for Elected Members), that had been scheduled for the 
March 2024 meeting but was not on the agenda. 
  
The Monitoring Officer reported that following the previous meeting, officers had 
made progress to encourage Members still to undertake a DBS check.  
  
The Committee was reminded that there would be a meeting on 11 April 2024, and 
an update on DBS checks for Elected Members would be provided then.     
  
Decision 
  
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2023 as a correct record. 
  
ST/24/2. Consideration of Request for Granting of a Dispensation  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the City Solicitor concerning a request for a 
dispensation to Councillor Wheeler, that would allow him to ask a question at the 
meeting of the Council on 20 March 2024, on a matter in respect of which he has a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI).  
  
The proposed question relates to the delivery of Employment Rights and 
Responsibilities Training by Unite the Union to apprentices on the Our Town Hall 
Project.  Councillor Wheeler had declared as a DPI in his entry in the Register of 
Members’ Interests that he had been in receipt of sponsorship from the Unite the 
Union. 
  
The report referenced the relevant part of the Council’s Constitution (Code of 
Conduct for Members) as it related to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. In addition, 
the report provided an opinion from both the Independent Person and the Monitoring 
Officer.   
  
The Monitoring Officer reported that the dispensation related to a submitted question 
to be asked at a meeting of the Council to an Executive Member and that after a 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  14 March 2024 

question had been answered, the Constitution allowed the Councillor to ask a 
supplementary question of which no notice was required to be given. 
  
The Committee was invited to comment on the request. 
  
Members of the Committee indicated they were not minded to grant the dispensation 
given position regarding the sponsorship that had been received and considered this 
could be a precedent. 
  
The Committee acknowledged it was an important question and suggested that 
someone else could raise the question and the Monitoring Officer suggested that 
Councillor Wheeler might instead raise the question with the Chair of the Resources 
and Governance Scrutiny Committee. 
  
The Monitoring Officer advised the Committee that she would inform Councillor 
Wheeler of the Committee’s decision not to grant a dispensation to ask the question 
at the meeting of the Council.         
  
Decision 
  
The request for a dispensation to Councillor Wheeler to ask a question at Council on 
20 March 2024, is not granted, for the reasons outlined.  
  
(Councillors Andrews, Lanchbury and Simcock each declared a personal interest in 
this item as they are members of Unite the Union). 
  
ST/24/3. Member Development and Training  
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that provided an update on 
the operation and efficacy of the Member Development Strategy and training 
delivered since February 2023.  
  
The report provided an overview of the Member Development Strategy 2022-24. The 
updated Strategy was included and set out proposed minor changes.  
  
The report provided details of the New Member Induction 2023 and gave a 
breakdown of the three sessions provided for newly elected Members and the 
attendance for each. Members had provided feedback following the sessions and this 
was reflected in the proposed changes for the updated New Member Induction. The 
report also set out details of member training and development held during February 
2022 - January 2023; the training programme for May 2024 – April 2025 and details 
of the budget to provide training for Elected Members. 
  
The Chair invited questions from the Committee. 
  
In relation to Members’ Induction, Members made the following comments:- 
  
            It was suggested all returning Members should be invited to the induction. 
            That completion of cyber security training was important as was carbon literacy 

training.  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  14 March 2024 

            New Members should be advised that induction would be extended to allow for 
completion of cyber security training during the induction session so they could 
plan accordingly and if Members could not stay beyond a certain time 
alternative dates be put in place to attend for completion of important cyber 
Security e-learning. 

            As there was a lot to take in offer new Members the opportunity to revisit areas 
a few months down the line. 

            Sought confirmation that completion of Register of Interests forms were picked 
up at Induction.  

  
The Head of Business Support and Development confirmed that an invitation to 
attend the induction could be made to returning Members and that last year one 
existing Member did attend the induction. In addition to Cyber e-learning new 
Members would be requested to bring to the Induction paperwork required to 
complete DBS checks and that Human Resources staff had been asked to attend to 
support completion of DBS paperwork.  He also confirmed that Members were 
encouraged to complete their Register of Interests forms during the induction with 
staff on hand to provide support.  He confirmed  that all newly elected Members were 
advised of the training timetable and the time required to complete each session. The 
extended session from the Neighbourhoods Directorate reflected that this was an 
area where new Members were likely to need information early on. He also indicated 
that new Members were invited to attend a complementary induction programme 
delivered by the North-West Employers organisation.  
  
A Member referred to guidance provided by the Home Office concerning the safety 
and security of Councillors and Members of Parliament to provide contact details of a 
dedicated named police contact for raising concerns and liaising on security, 
expanding the existing Operation BRIDGER network (Policy Paper – Defending 
democracy policing papers (Published 28 February 2024)). Officers were asked if this 
proposal could be followed up for Members to be informed of the GMP contact. 
  
With reference to Elected Members safety and security, it was reported that safety 
devices had been issued to Elected Members last year.  
  
The Monitoring Officer reported that she would raise the matter with the Strategic 
Director (Neighbourhoods) to determine the dedicated named police contact and that 
security of Members was a priority, during the period leading up to an election and all 
other times. 
  
The Monitoring Officer made reference to cyber training and explained that the 
priority of the training is to protect the Council and equip Elected Members with the 
skills to be able to identify emails that are from a reliable source and those that are 
not and to take action accordingly.  
  
Decisions 
  
The Committee: 
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  14 March 2024 

1.    Noted the report on training delivered since February 2023.  
 
 

2.    Approved the proposed changes to the Member Development Strategy.  
 
 

3.    Support the proposed changes to the New Member Induction. 
  

4.    Requested officers to note the comments provided by the Committee 
concerning Member Induction arrangements.  

  
ST/24/4. Annual Standards Report  
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that updated members of 
the Committee on matters within the remit of the Committee, since February 2023.  
  
A Member referred to complaints against Councillors in the context of the item in the 
Ethical Guidance Update relating to Bristol Council and asked officers if a complaint 
against a councillor in Manchester had ever been upheld.  
  
It was reported that  there was a complaint hearing held during 2020 and a sanction 
imposed. Any complaint made against an Elected Member was considered on its 
merits by the Monitoring Officer with the involvement of one of the Council’s 
Independent Persons . 
  
Decisions 
  

1.    To note the matters reported. 
  

2.     To refer the report to Council to provide an assurance on standards issues. 
 
ST/24/5. Social Media Guidance for Members  
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that provided an update on 
the operation and efficacy of the Social Media Guidance for Members (‘the 
Guidance’).  
  
The Committee had previously considered a report on Social Media Guidance in 
March 2023. A review of the guidance in 2023 did not consider that further revision of 
the guidance was required.   
  
Members referred to the list of social media applications and websites and requested 
officers to ensure that the list was maintained and social media brand names were 
current, for example amend ‘Twitter’ to ‘X’ and to include ‘WhatsApp’.  It was 
suggested that  it may be useful to refer in the guidance to ‘social media applications 
such as ……’ so that the list was not considered to be exhaustive.  
  
Decisions 
  
The Committee: 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  14 March 2024 

  
1.    Note the report.  

  
2.    Support the circulation of the Social Media Guidance to Members. 

  
3.     Request that the Social Media Guidance is re-circulated to all Members. 

 
ST/24/6. Members Update on Ethical Governance  
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that sought the 
Committee’s comments on and approval of the draft Members’ Update on Ethical 
Governance for March 2024. 
  
Decision 
  
To approve the contents of the draft Members’ Update on Ethical Governance, for 
March 2024, as set out in the Appendix to the report submitted, for circulation to all 
Members. 
 
ST/24/7. Standards Committee - Work Programme  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
that presented the Work Programme for the Committee. The Committee were invited 
to approve or amend the Work Programme as appropriate. 
  
The Committee was reminded that there will be a meeting of the Committee on 11 
April 2024 at 10:30am. 
  
Decision 
  
The Committee note and approve the Work Programme. 
 
 
 


